
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

26 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

08.45 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8582 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

Pre-meeting in private (08.45-09.00) 

Formal public meeting (09.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 8)  

(09.00-09.30)  (Pages 1 - 58)  

 

Witnesses: 

Ian Davies, Route Manager – Irish Sea South, Stena Line Limited 

Alec Don, Chief Executive, Port of Milford Haven 

Callum Couper, Port Manager, Associated British Ports South Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Private paper (Members’ Brief for Items 2, 3 and 4) 

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(1) - Milford Haven Port Authority 

Public Document Pack



EBC(4)-09-14 p.(2) - Stena Line Limited 

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(2) - Annex 

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(3) – Associated British Ports South Wales 

3 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 9)  

(09.30-10.00)  (Pages 59 - 62)  

 

Witnesses: 

Dr Andrew Potter, Cardiff Business School, Cardiff University 

Martin Evans, previous chair of the Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport 

Cymru Wales and Board member of CILT 

  

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(4) – Dr Andrew Potter 

Break (10.00-10.10) 

4 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 10) 

(10.10-10.50)  (Pages 63 - 69)  

 

Witnesses: 

Ceri Jones, Department of Research and Innovation, Swansea University 

Wyn Prichard, Wales Director, Construction Industry Training Board 

Chris Doherty, HR Leader, GE Aviation Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(5) – Swansea University 

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(6) – Construction Industry Training Board 

Break (10.50-11.00) 

5 Transport Planning and Funding (11.00-12.00)  (Pages 70 - 82)  

 

Witnesses: 

Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, Welsh Government 

James Price, Director General, Economy, Science and Transport  

Claire Bennett, Deputy Director Transport Policy, Planning and Partnerships  



 Attached Documents:  

Private paper (Members’ Brief for Item 5) 

EBC(4)-09-14 p.(7) – The Minister’s evidence - Transport Planning and Funding 

6 Papers to note  (Pages 83 - 96) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Private paper: EU Funding inquiry - summary of written evidence 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Tourism Inquiry (discussion 

of scoping paper)   

8 Tourism Inquiry (discussion of scoping paper) (12.00-12.15)  (Pages 97 

- 107) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Private paper (scoping paper for Tourism Inquiry) 

De-brief in private (12.15-12.30) 



Page 1

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 2
This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



1 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES 

ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

INQUIRY INTO EU FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES 2014-2020 

 

Submission by Port of Milford Haven  

17 March 2014 

 

1. Introduction to Port of Milford Haven 

 

 

1.1. Milford Haven is the UK’s third largest port as measured by cargo throughput, 

handling over 41m tonnes of cargo per annum.  It is very much Wales’ largest port 

handling over 70% of cargos moving into and out of Welsh ports.  It is a “Core” 

port in the EU’s TEN-T network. 

 

1.2. It is a key strategic national enterprise meeting around 25% of the of the UK’s 

ground and aviation fuels and up to 30% of the UK’s gas requirements embracing 

manufacturing and throughput terminals owned and operated by some of the 

World’s largest and most prestigious energy companies: 

 

Exxon   - South Hook LNG 

Qatar Gas  - South Hook LNG 

South Hook CHP      -          South Hook Power Station (in planning) 

Valero   - Pembroke Refinery 

Murphy Oil Corp - Milford Haven Refinery 

B
[...]

  
 
  
 
Associated British Ports  
March 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sent by email to Welsh Government 18/3/2014 

Page 58



Evidence to the EBC inquiry into EU Funding Opportunities 2014-2020 from the 
Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Cymru Wales 

 
 

Executive summary 

 It is important for Wales to use EU funding for both freight and passenger transport 
initiatives during 2014-2020, given the current lack of involvement in these schemes 

 Connecting Europe Facility funding may be better directed towards developing detailed 
schemes for implementation post 2020 

 INTERREG funding could enable new freight and passenger service ideas to be developed, 
with the private sector, universities and government potentially being involved in projects 

 In terms of government participation, there will be implications from current changes to 
Regional Transport Consortia, the Wales Freight Group and Unitary Authorities  

 
 
Introduction 
The CILT welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to this inquiry. With many parts of Wales 
being within convergence zones, being able to improve transport connectivity through leveraging 
European funding would support economic development in these areas. However, as will be 
discussed, the use of such funds is more limited, and particularly concentrated in the passenger 
transport sector. Where the funds have been used, there is evidence of a good degree of 
effectiveness. Therefore, being in a position to make better use of the available funding during the 
period 2014-2020 would be desirable, although there are challenges for achieving this. 
 
The Trans-European Network – Transport (TEN-T) 
 
It is important to place the discussion within the wider context of the TEN-T network, even though 
this only drives funding decisions for certain schemes. For the period 2014-2020, the EU has 
identified nine ‘implementing corridors’, where the bulk of funding will be directed. The UK is 
included within the North Se
[...]
tive industries programmes. 
 

2. How would you describe the value gained from engagement in these EU initiatives? 

EEN has provided a huge opportunity to link and develop relationships with companies and 
research institutions across Europe and beyond. It is helping to solidify and improve our links with 
the Welsh Government, TSB, and other local business support providers to provide a more co-
ordinated and beneficial service to SMEs and to university staff wanting to link with like minded 
businesses.   

Page 63

Agenda Item 4

http://www.assemblywales.org/index.htm
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=228
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=8564


 
 

2 
 

In addition SU has also experienced the following benefits from engaging in these programmes 
including:- 

 Mobility, training and learning experiences for students and staff via Erasmus in various EU 
countries. 

 Employability and career development benefits and enhancements from these activities and 
opportunities. 

 Funding which has supported SU’s research strategy – including Blue Biotechnology, Health 
Informatics, and Low Carbon research initiatives. 

 Public engagement benefits – particularly through the Erasmus and Interreg programmes, 
which has assisted the University in growing the SU brand and influencing international 
student recruitment.  

 Engagement in these programmes have also enabled the development of extensive networks 
of international collaborations, for student recruitment and mobility exchange – enabling wider 

European networking, and access to European Experts leading to future collaborative 

opportunities and potential grant capture.  
 

3. Of the above programmes, which have you identified as priorities for your institution in 
the 2014-2020 period? What is your strategy for engagement with these opportunities? 

As the focus of the different programmes will enable the achievement of multiple and various 
strate
[...]
unding programme in Wales should be 
communicated clearly and proactively to SMEs by the Welsh Government, so that 
they can be accessed by smaller construction firms as well as larger companies.   
 

5. New funding opportunities should be accompanied by, and co-ordinated with, 
reforms to the procurement system in Wales, to allow maximum community benefits 
to be exploited within the boundaries of existing European regulations, and maximise 
opportunities for apprenticeships and training.  
 

6. CITB Cymru Wales is the largest representative body of construction employers in 
Wales, with over 4,000 construction companies are actively involved in our network, 
including through our Regional Construction Fora in South East, South West and 
North Wales.  We are working to maximise opportunities for skills, training and 
development within the Welsh construction sector, and to provide the right skills, in 
the right place, at the right time to support economic recovery through construction in 
Wales.   
 

CITB Cymru Wales - January 2014 

Page 68

http://www.assemblywales.org/index.htm
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=228
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=8564


 

Page 69



Page 70

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5
This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
TRANSPORT PLANNING AND FUNDING 

 
Introduction 

1. Following my Written Statement on transport planning and funding, the purpose 
of this paper is to set out written evidence for the Enterprise and Business 
Committee.   

Background 

2. My Written Statement of 17 January 2014, which is attached as an Annex to this 
evidence paper, set out my plans in relation to transport planning and funding. 

Updates on new funding arrangements  

3. Guidance and details of the application process for the new grants have now 
been issued: 

 Road Safety Grant guidance issued on 3 February 2014 and closing date for 
applications was 28 February 2014  

 Local Transport Fund guidance issued on 4 February 2014 and closing date 
for applications was 28 February 2014 

 Bus Service Support Grant guidance has been developed in conjunction with 
local authorities and it is intended that it should issue shortly.  

4. Local authorities submitted the following applications: 

 Road Safety Grant (capital) – applications have been received from 20 local 
authorities for 68 individual projects totalling over £6m   

 Road Safety (revenue) – applications setting out proposals for the use of their 
revenue allocation received from all local authorities  

 Local Transport Fund – applications have been received from all local 
authorities with a total of 96 applications for schemes in total for schemes 
totalling over £34m  

5. Bus Service Support Grant – it is intended that the new arrangements should 
reflect the support provided in the previous financial year  

Update on transport planning  

6. Work on the National Transport Plan is progressing, building on the priorities that 
have already been identified.  My officials have been drawing together data from 
a range of sources to identify the key issues that the Plan needs to address.  
They are also making the link with Network Rail’s Long Term Planning Process.   

7. Guidance for local authorities in exercising their statutory duties in relation to 
transport planning is being prepared for consultation.  

Next steps 

8. I will keep the Committee updated on progress. 

Page 80



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
TRANSPORT PLANNING AND FUNDING 

 
Annex  

 
Written Statement - Transport Planning and Funding  

Edwina Hart, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 
I have always recognised the important role transport plays to serve the needs of 
businesses, people and communities and the need for an efficient and effective 
tra
[...]
 me as the new Transport Plan takes shape. 
 
I will shortly be issuing guidance to local transport authorities on meeting their 
statutory duty in relation to transport planning.   
 
We will have one transport plan for Wales and our focus will be on delivering 
improvements rather than on a long drawn out planning process.   
 
As from April this year, the Regional Transport Consortia Grant and Regional 
Transport Services Grant managed by the Regional Transport Consortia, will be 
replaced by a Road Safety Grant, Local Transport Fund and Bus Services Support 

Page 81



PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
TRANSPORT PLANNING AND FUNDING 

 
Grant. These will be allocated directly to local authorities and some on a competitive 
basis. Local authorities will be able to work collaboratively to submit joint 
applications. 
 
It is also my intention to continue to review ways of further improvements to 
transport planning and delivery and I will be looking to the City Region Boards and 
the Ministerial Task Force for North Wales Transport to assist with this work. 
 

Page 82



Page 83

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 6
This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



Page 97

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8
This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 8) (09.00-09.30)
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(1) - Milford Haven Port Authority
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(2) - Stena Line Limited
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(2) - Annex
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(3) – Associated British Ports South Wales

	3 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 9) (09.30-10.00)
	4 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 10) (10.10-10.50)
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(6) – Construction Industry Training Board

	5 Transport Planning and Funding (11.00-12.00)
	EBC(4)-09-14 p.(7) – The Minister’s evidence - Transport Planning and Funding

	6 Papers to note
	8 Tourism Inquiry (discussion of scoping paper) (12.00-12.15)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  08.45 - 12.30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_26_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  William Graham AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Keith Davies AM 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Julie James AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and 

Transport, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

Claire Bennett, Deputy Director, Transport Policy, Planning 

and Partnerships, Welsh Government 

Callum Couper, Associated British Ports South Wales 

Ian Davies, Stena Line Limited 

Alec Don, Milford Haven Port Authority 

Martin Evans, CILT Cymru 

Ceri Jones, Swansea University 

Dr Andrew Potter, Cardiff University 

James Price, Welsh Government 

Wyn Pritchard, Director, Construction Skills Wales 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Olga Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from David Rees AM and Byron Davies AM. There were no 

substitutions. 

 

 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 8) (09.00-

09.30)  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from Ian Davies, Route Manager – Irish Sea South, 

Stena Line Limited; Alec Don, Chief Executive and Mark Andrews, Corporate Affairs 

Director, both representing Port of Milford Haven and Callum Couper, Port Manager, 

Associated British Ports South Wales. 

 

 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 9) (09.30-

10.00)  

3.1. The Committee took evidence from Dr Andrew Potter, Cardiff Business School, 

Cardiff University and Martin Evans, previous chair of the Chartered Institute of 

Logistics and Transport Cymru Wales and Board member of CILT. 

 

 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 (session 10) (10.10-

10.50)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Ceri Jones, Department of Research and 

Innovation, Swansea University and Wyn Prichard, Wales Director, Construction Industry 

Training Board. 

 

 Transport Planning and Funding (11.00-12.00)  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, 

Welsh Government. The Minister was supported by James Price, Director General, 

Economy, Science and Transport, Welsh Government and Claire Bennett, Deputy 

Director Transport Policy, planning and Partnerships  

 

5.2 The Minister for Economy, Science and Transport agreed to: 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307


 

- Share the recommendations of the Bus Advisory Group;  

- Consider whether the Community Transport Association should be involved in the 

Bus Advisory Group; 

- Provide a note on the Welsh Government approval process for the decision on 

concessionary fares and how advice was provided to the Minister; 

- Provide a note on how Welsh demographic projections were considered in setting 

concessionary fares funding levels over the next three years given funding reductions 

in each year of the agreement; 

- Provide an update on the development of plans for young persons’ concessionary 

travel; 

- Provide a note on the approach to financing south Wales electrification set out in the 

Welsh Government’s final outline business case for Valleys electrification, including 

section 6 of the May 2012 Outline Business Case, and if possible including the figures 

redacted from the business case; 

- Provide a note on discussions regarding north Wales electrification and wider related 

transport issues; 

- Provide an update on dualling work to connect the North Wales Mainline to Liverpool 

and Manchester. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Tourism Inquiry (discussion 

of scoping paper)  

7.1 The Committee resolved under Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public from 

the meeting for the following business: Tourism Inquiry (discussion of scoping paper). 

 

 Tourism Inquiry (discussion of scoping paper) (12.00-12.15)  

8.1 The Committee considered this Item in private.  

 

8.2 The Committee approved the Terms of Reference for the Tourism Inquiry. 

 


